Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

Resource, Risk & Estates (Police) Committee

Date: WEDNESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2023
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members:  Alderman Timothy Hailes (Chair)
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair)
Deputy James Thomson
Andrew Lentin
Dawn Wright
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem
Helen Fentimen
Deputy Randall Anderson
Martha Grekos
Adrian Hanstock (External Member)
Michael Landau (External Member)

Enquiries:  Richard Holt
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Accessing the virtual public meeting
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London
Corporation by following the below link:
https://www.youtube.com/@ CityofLondonCorporation/streams

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material.

Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded
following the end of the meeting.

Michael Cogher
Acting Town Clerk and Chief Executive



https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting of the Resource,
Risk and Estates Committee held on 4" of November 2022.

For Decision
(Pages 5 - 10)

PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 11 - 12)

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
Report of the Head of Internal Audit.

For Information
(Pages 13 - 14)

CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER AND CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 15 - 18)

Q3 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2022/23
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 19 - 38)

PROVISIONAL REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2023/24
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 39 - 58)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

COLP INCOME STRATEGY, INCLUDING FEES AND CHARGES 2023/24
Report of the Commissioner and Police Authority Treasurer.

To be read in conjunction with non-public appendices at Item 20.

For Information
(Pages 59 - 72)

Q3 WORKFORCE MONITORING REPORT- 2022-23
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 73 - 104)

CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner.

To be read in conjunction with non-public appendices at Item 21.

For Information
(Pages 105 - 114)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of the Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting of the Resource, Risk and Estates
Committee held on 4" of November 2022.

For Decision
(Pages 115 - 116)
NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 117 - 118)



17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

DEEP DIVE ON FORCE RISK 06 & 07
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 119 - 132)

RAIL DELIVERY GROUP CONTRACT
The Commissioner to be heard.

For Information

FUTURE POLICE ESTATE PORTFOLIO UPDATE
Joint report of the Commissioner and City Surveyor.

For Information
(Pages 133 - 138)

NON-PUBLIC APPENDICES- COLP INCOME STRATEGY, INCLUDING FEES AND
CHARGES 2023/24
Non-public appendices to be read in conjunction with Item 9.

For Information
(Pages 139 - 168)

NON-PUBLIC APPENDICES- CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER
UPDATE
Non-public appendices to be read in conjunction with Item 11.

For Information
(Pages 169 - 222)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC
ARE EXCLUDED



Agenda Iltem 3

RESOURCE, RISK & ESTATES (POLICE) COMMITTEE
Friday, 4 November 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource, Risk & Estates (Police) Committee held at on
Friday, 4 November 2022 at 2.00 pm

Present

Members:
Alderman Timothy Hailes (Chair)
Deputy James Thomson
Dawn Wright
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem
Helen Fentimen
Michael Landau

In attendance virtually:
Michael Mitchell

Dawn Wright

Deputy James Thomson

Officers:

Richard Holt - Town Clerk’s Department

Alix Newbold - Interim Director, Police Authority

Alistair Cook - Head Police Authority Finance and
Force CFO

Mark Paddon - Deputy Chief Financial Officer, City of
London Police

Steven Reynolds - Deputy Chief Financial Officer, City of
London Police

Paul Betts - Assistant Commissioner, City of London
Police

Mari Ladu - Chief Operation Officer, City of London
Police

Ruth Johnson - City of London Police

Martin O’Regan - City of London Police

Paul Adams - City of London Police

Hayley Williams - City of London Police

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Adrian Hanstock, Deputy Randall Anderson, Deputy
James Thomson, Dawn Wright and the Deputy Chair Tijs Broeke.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3.  MINUTES

Page 5



Page 6

The Committee considered the public minutes and non-public summary of the
previous meeting of the Resource, Risk and Estates Committee held on the 5" of
September 2022.

RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Resource, Risk and
Estates Committee held on the 5" of September 2022 be approved as an accurate
record.

PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner on the
public actions from the previous meeting.

The Chair commented that it was important that the City of London Corporation also
contribute to the development of the City of London Police Corporate Services Review.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER & CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER UPDATE

The Committee received a joint report of the Commissioner of Police and the Police
Authority Treasurer which provided the Chief Finance Officer and Chief Operating
Officer update.

The Chair highlighted the high percentage of the budget dedicated to workforce and
requested an updated on the Corporate Services Review. Officers explained that a
timeline for the Review had been agreed and that an update on the reivew
recommendations would be prepared for Member consideration at November PAB.
The Chair commented on the importance of savings in this area to the overall
budgetary position.

A Member expressed their concern that general policing spending reductions would
impact adversely on the City of London Police. In response Officers explained that
extensive scenario testing would be vital in building effective mitigations for the impact
of external factors.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

Q2 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING, 2022/23- COVER PLUS SLIDE
PACK

The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Q2 Revenue & Capital
Budget Monitoring 2022/23.

The Chair commented that the wide variations in the budget and planning for known
future pressures needed to be better managed. Officers noted this and added that the
Force’s finance function had been strengthened which would create capacity to
manage these processes more effectively.

In response to a Member’s query Officers confirmed that Police Officer posts were
not being held vacant to balance the budgetary position.

Replying to a Member’s question Officers explained the asset recovery process, noting
that not all funds recovered in these processes were received by the City of London



10.

11.

12.

Page 7

Police. Officers undertook to confirm the levels of funds recovered under the asset
recovery process in the next update.

Officers outlined the inflationary assumptions made within the budget and explained
that an ongoing monthly monitoring process had also been established.

The Committee discussed the rules governing the expenditure of funds from the
Proceeds of Crime Act noting that the Police Authority Board would be consulted on
the use of funds outside of projects identified in the report.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

Q2 WORKFORCE MONITORING REPORT- 2022-23
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Q2 Workforce
Monitoring Report 2022-23.

Replying to the Chair's enquiry Officers confirmed the monitoring process for
assessing the risk of operational impact from vacancies.

Following the Committee’s discussion on the issues of vetting and inappropriate hires
into police forces it was agreed that a report be prepared for the Professional
Standards and Integrity Committee which considered this subject in relation to the City
of London Police as part of the update on recent HMICFRS inspections in this area.

Officers confirmed that every effort was being made to hit the diversity targets and it
was hoped that the uplift plan would be able to contribute to this project.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted

CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER UPDATE
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the City of London Police
Risk Register Update.

The Chair suggested that the Force consider if any of the risks presented in the report
should be the subject of a deep dive session. He asked the Commissioner to consider
for future meetings.

RESOLVED- The report be noted.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE
There were no questions received in the public session.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT
There was no urgent business considered in the public session.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED, That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the
Resource, Risk and Estates Committee held on the 5™ of September 2022.

RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the Resource,
Risk and Estates Committee held on the 5" of September 2022 be approved as an
accurate record.

NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner on the
non-public outstanding references from the last meeting.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

POLICE MTFP UPDATE AND RESERVES STRATEGY
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Police MTFP Update
and Reserves Strategy.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

FUTURE POLICE ESTATE PORTFOLIO UPDATE
The Committee received a joint report of the City Surveyor and Commissioner on the
Future Police Estate Portfolio Update .

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

NON-PUBLIC APPENDICES
The Committee received the non-public appendices for the Risk Register at Iltem 8.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE
There were no questions received in the non-public session.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC
ARE EXCLUDED

There was no items of urgent business considered in the non-public session.

The meeting ended at 3.25 pm

Chair

Contact Officer: Richard Holt
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 8



Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



TT obed

Resource, Risk & Estates Committee [COLPAB] —Public Outstanding References

2/2021/P

6 September 2021
Q1 Capital and
Revenue Budget
Monitoring

Officers to explore alternatives to
holding vacancies open to manage
savings

Commissioner /
Chief Finance
Officer CoLP/
Chief Operating
Officer CoLP

In Progress - On police
officers, 22/23 is budgeted
accurately so no need to hold
intentional vacancies. On
police staff, until Corporate
Services Review is complete,
there will be a need to
continue to hold vacancies
where possible and
appropriate. The Corporate
Services Review is due to
conclude within 6 months.

7 wal epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 5

Committee(s) Dated:
Resource Risk and Estates (Police) Committee 01/02/2023
Subject: Internal Audit Update Public

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate | N/A
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or N

capital spending?

If so, how much? N/A

What is the source of Funding? N/A

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the N/A
Chamberlain’s Department?

Report of: Head of Internal Audit For Information

Report author: Ryan Wakefield

Summary

This report provides an update on Internal Audit activity since the last update
provided to this Committee, work in progress and the future programme of work. One
Audit follow-up review was completed during this period; Internal Audit continues to
provide a Moderate Assurance opinion in this respect.

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to:

* Note the outcome of completed Internal Audit work and the forward programme
of Internal Audit work.
Main Report
Background
1. This report provides an update on the work of Internal Audit activity since the last
update to this Committee, and of intended future coverage.
Work Completed to 15 January 2023

City of London Police — Transform ‘Golden Thread’ Audit — Follow-Up Review - Moderate
Assurance

2. This review examined progress in relation to the proposed Force Actions arising from
the Transform ‘Golden Thread’ Audit. Internal Audit continues to provide a Moderate
Assurance opinion in this respect.

3. The Force Actions relate to the following areas:
= Change Management;
= Strategic Performance Framework;
= Transform Post Implementation Review;
= Prioritisation of Resources and Activities;
= Workforce Planning;
= Internal Decision-Making and Oversight.

Page 13




Page 14

4. Both progress with the actions and Internal Audit’s ability to follow-up on this audit
review have been hindered by staff changes within the Force. As a result, a further
follow-up will be required, it is anticipated that this will be completed in July, in
accordance with revised implementation dates.

Work in Progress

5. Premises Related Expenditure — this Audit has been initiated and is expected to
complete late February/early March. The audit outcome will be reported to the next
meeting of this Committee.

6. Purchase Order Compliance — Fieldwork is in progress and will be complete in
February, again, the outcome will be reported to the next Committee.

Forward Programme of Work

7. While timescales for delivery of all further work have yet to be determined, the forward
programme of Internal Audit work for the City of London Police takes us beyond the
current municipal year and includes the following:

= Employees (Including Overtime) - suggested March/April completion;

= Key Financial Controls (likely to be delivered on a thematic basis covering
a narrow scope as is the case for Purchase Order Compliance);

= Income Generation and Income Collection (Including Demand Policing);

= Freedom of Information Request Management.

8. Follow-up reviews will also be undertaken in relation to the following Audits, with the
outcomes reported to the next meeting of this Committee:

=  Workforce Planning
[...]
ntacted CoLP, to arrange a meeting to build a deeper understanding of
CoLP’s funding, demands and pressures, prior to this first public consultation.

Additionally Home Office will arrange a series of regional roadshows during the
consultation period to present the work undertaken over the course of the review,
offering a chance for colleagues to discuss and ask questions.

Force Financial Culture Development

Assistant Commissioner (Operations & Security) and CFO continue to partner in
chairing / vice-chairing the Force’s Strategic Finance Board (Sub-Committee of Chief
Officer Team), which includes senior representation from across business areas and
is aimed at increasing senior awareness, oversight and ownership of finance matters.

The Force’s budgetary accountability framework and culture will continue to be

developed, with the new Business Planning process for 23/24 offering the opportunity
to also incorporate operational delivery / performance into the framework.

COO Update
Corporate Services Review
The Corporate Services review has been the COOs top priority in the last quarter. All

Heads of Departments have had the opportunity to propose their designs — against
set design principles, with a strong focus on outcomes, with independent oversight



Page 18

from expert consultants and with challenge from the Programme Board. A first session
of Heads of Department presenting to COT has been held with further ones diarised
in the next 2 weeks, to ensure a top-down perspective is overlaid. Following that the
proposals will be aggregated into a consistent format, fully costed and impacted.
Proposals will be brought to Police Authority Board (PAB) in the first instance.

Change Portfolio Office

Our Change Portfolio Office remains a very challenging function with 75% roles
currently vacant. Recruitment is being prioritised and fast tracked to enable the
Portfolio Prioritisation work to be concluded and robust plans and sequencing
developed for the priorities.

S
[...]
-pay) exceeding the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP)
assumptions.

i CITY..LONDON

S rirraryy

A local service with a national role, trusted by our communities to deliver policing with professionalism, integrity and compassion




vz abed

Q3 2022/23 Headlines

Ty

H pOLICE s i

Police Uplift: Current projections indicate that the 986 Home Office officer headcount target will be met
or exceeded by 31 March 2023. The Home Office is offering financial incentives for over achievement
against the uplift target of £20,000 per officer over target. To meet wider uplift targets, the Home Office
have agreed to provide incentive funding for 20 posts over target without rolling these into the 2022-23
target or next year’s baseline lines.

2022/23 Mitigations target = £6.1m
Current projections suggest that with substitute mitigations (POCA) the £6.1m target will be met
notwithstanding an overtime savings risk.

Capital: 2022/23 budget = £6.936m inclusive of £3m Home office funding for the Next Generation Fraud
and Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis Service (FCCRAS). In year priorities include fleet replacement,
body worn video equipment and horsebox replacement. It is expected that budget will be fully spent or

committed in year.

Police Authority Board (PAB): Q3 underspend of £0.4m is forecast against a £1m budget.

i CITY..LONDON

S rirraryy =

A local service with a national role, trusted by our communities to deliver policing with professionalism, integrity and compassion




G¢ obed

Workforce and & Financial Dashboard — December 2022

ColP W.orkforce & Financial -Dasl'-lboa.rd 2022/23

Decer-nber. 2022

2022/23 Revenue Budget 2022/23 Revenue Expenditure Forecast
YD Outturm
Budget  Actual Var Budget  Forecast
£m £m £m £m £m Capial chage: I £0m, (0% mrlver cudgs tn Wl ywar foreced om
Officers pay cost 5102 2814 188 6802 6602 [ e—— . soam, 12y
Statt Fay cost 047 2011 015 ar.ze 26 55
Trirm Sy Pmaney -
Overtime 1 m oe o oam patl ca7em, (313
Other pay costs s L7 om LTt spies 
[...]
ance framework for
2023/24 has not been communicated, in the current year it is zero payment for
achieving <75% of target, with a sliding scale above that to 100%. If this



Page 43

performance framework is maintained, it is likely to sustain and increase the
level of risk to Police finances.

Local Funding — Business Rates Premium

In recognition of major MTFP budgetary pressures arising from inflation,
exceptional Action Fraud costs, the loss of some key grants and
acknowledgement that historically local funding for the City of London Police
was significantly below national average, a 0.4p increase in the BRP was
approved by Court in March 2022 for policing and other security measures,
coupled with a CoLP commitment to deliver £6.1m additional mitigations. The
expectation is that, from this increase, an additional £6.6m BRP funding will be
allocated to CoLP for 2023/24, taking the total BRP allocation to the Force in
2023/24 to £27.5m. This excludes:

e £1m of BRP funding for the Police Authority Board and

e £1m of BRP funding for the Security City Programme (SCP).

With regard to the Secure City Programme (SCP) the estimated annual
operating costs are expected to be £2.1m which will be funded through a
combination of £0.4m existing police resources (through decommissioning the
current Information management system (IMS) and disaster recovery system
(DRS), £1m of BRP funding, up to £0.5m of funding from the City’s on-street
parking reservice with a balancing contribution from Bridge House Estates. It is
planned that the SCP programme will move to an operational phase during
2023/24 and will be managed by the Force. Whilst funding is being confirmed
the SCP has not yet been incorporated into the 2023/24 budget, however, it is
expected that any additional cost of the programme will have a net nil effect on
the Force’s budget.

The grants awarded as part of the police funding settlement and from the City
of London Corporation constitute “core” funding and is held 
[...]
the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 197



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 219



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Public Outstanding References
	5 Internal Audit Update
	6 Chief Finance Officer and Chief Operating Officer Update
	7 Q3 Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring 2022/23
	Pol_15-23_Q3_Cap_and_Rev_Budget_Monitoring_2022-23_Oct-Dec_2022 FINAL

	8 Provisional Revenue and Capital Budget 2023/24
	9 CoLP Income Strategy, including fees and charges 2023/24
	Pol_17-23_Income Strategy 2023-24 (230123)_Appendix_A
	Appendix 1 - CoLP Draft Income Budget 2023-24 (pdf)

	10 Q3 Workforce Monitoring Report- 2022-23
	Pol_18-23_Q3_Workforce_Monitoring_Report Oct - Dec 22 Final

	11 City of London Police Risk Register Update
	15 Non-Public Minutes
	16 Non-Public Outstanding References
	17 Deep Dive on Force Risk 06 & 07
	Pol_20-23_Deep_Dive_Risks_06_and_07_Appendix_1_V2.0

	19 Future Police Estate Portfolio Update
	20 Non-public appendices- CoLP Income Strategy, including fees and charges 2023/24
	Appendix 2 -  Funded unit and grant agreements 2023-24 (pdf)
	Appendix 3a - Rate card for charging funded units, specific grants, commercial activity and partnerships 2023-24 (pdf)
	Appendix 3b - Rate card for charging funded units, specific grants, commercial activity and partnerships 2023-24 (pdf)
	Pol_17-23_Appendix 4 - General Fees and Charges 2022-23 (from MPS)
	Pol_17-23_Appendix 5 - Special Policing Services 2022-23 (from MPS)
	Appendix 6 - Economic Crime Academy charges 2022-23 (pdf)

	21 Non-public appendices- City of London Police Risk Register Update
	Pol_19-23_Risk_Register_Appendix 2 Organisational Risk Register (Non Public) Janu

Minutes of the meeting


RESOURCE, RISK & ESTATES (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 1 February 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Resource, Risk & Estates (Police) Committee held at 
Committee Room 2 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 1 February 

2023 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Timothy Hailes (Chair) 

Deputy James Thomson 

Helen Fentimen 

Deputy Randall Anderson 

 

In attendance virtually: 

Michael Landau  

Dawn Wright 

Michael Mitchell 

 

Officers: 
 
Richard Holt 

Richard Riley 

Paul Betts 

 

Alistair Cook 

 

Steven Reynolds 

Mark Paddon 

Martin O’Regan 

Brett McKenna 

Kelly Harris 

Matt Lock 

Hayley Williams  

- Town Clerk’s Department 

- Police Authority Director 

- Assistant Commissioner, City of 

London Police  

- Head Police Authority Finance and 

Force CFO 

- City of London Police  

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

- Head of Internal Audit 

- City of London Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from the Deputy Chair Tijs Broeke, Alderman 
Professor Emma Edhem and Dawn Wright.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 There were no declarations made.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
previous meeting of the Resource, Risk and Estates Committee held on the 4th 
of November 2022.  



 
RESOLVED- That the public minutes of the previous meeting of the Resource, 
Risk and Estates Committee held on the 4th of November 2022 be approved as 
an accurate record.  
 

4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner on 
the public actions from the previous meeting.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of Head of Internal Audit which provided the 
Internal Audit Update.  
 
The Chair asked the Head of Internal Audit for his impression of the culture of 
the Force with regard to financial control and compliance. In response to this 
query the Head of Internal Audit noted that he was not in a position to provide 
an accurate impression at this time however future internal audit reviews would 
consider this issue to ascertain the reasoning for any instances of non-
compliance which provide an impression of the culture of Force with regard to 
compliance. It was added that Internal Audit enjoyed a strong working 
relationship with Force and that external inspections also considered these 
issues, which would highlight any specific reasons for concern.   
 
In response to a Member’s request Officers confirmed that regular meetings 
between the Head of Internal Audit, Chair and Deputy Chair of the Police 
Authority Board and the Chair of the Resources, Risk and Estates Committee 
would resume to provide an opportunity to discuss the priorities of future 
internal audits.  
 
The Committee was informed of the processes for establishing the framework, 
consultation and methodology for completing the internal audit. Moreover, in 
response to a Member’s query it was confirmed that the procurement of 
specialist external audit services was considered and would be sought if it was 
considered necessary.  
 
Following a Member’s concern Officers provided an update on the impact from 
staffing vacancies in the Internal Audit Team and confirmed that senior auditors 
were now in place to assist with the Police audit.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

6. CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER AND CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Force Chief Financial Officer and Chief 
Operating Officer. 
 
Responding to a question from the Chair the Chief Finance Officer for the City 
of London Police commented that he was confident that there were strong 
controls in place for the management of the procurement of the Fraud and 



Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis Service but added that there was further 
work required with the management of smaller projects. In addition, he 
confirmed that the Force was committed to continued work to develop strategic 
support functions and maintaining the connection between the workforce plan 
and budget.  
 
The Committee noted the need to engage broadly regarding the police funding 
formula as the City of London Police was at the lower end of the uplift.  
 
Replying to a Member’s concern on the seventy five percent vacancies in the 
Change Portfolio Team, it was confirmed that this is being progressed as part 
of the Corporate Services Review. Officers confirmed that progress of this 
review against agreed timelines was being actively managed. In addition it was 
confirmed that a report with proposals following the Corporate Services Review 
would be presented to the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

7. Q3 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2022/23  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Q3 Revenue & 
Capital Budget Monitoring, 2022/23.  
 
The Chair commented on the need to manage the impact of the police uplift on 
the budget and the issue of wide variances. Members also commented on the 
need to monitor Overtime in the coming quarter and Officers confirmed that 
they were looking at other drivers that could potentially skew the budget as a 
result of overtime. A deep dive on this was being presented to the Force’s 
Strategic Finance Board it was noted. 
 
The Committee debated the property costs listed in the reported and 
questioned whether it was correct that these come from Force’s budget. The 
Chair noted that the Operational and Projects Sub-Committee had 
commissioned a review of all of the Corporation’s operational property policy. 
The Deputy Chairman of the Finance Committee confirmed that the Committee 
was committed to ensuring that the correct property cost would be attributed to 
the correct budget.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

8. PROVISIONAL REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2023/24  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Provisional 
Revenue and Capital Budget 2023/24.  
 
In response to Member’s concern Officers confirmed that the staff vacancies 
were not being held to balance the budget but were the result of the natural 
turnover and vacancy rate. Members were supportive of the removal of the 
officer vacancy. 
 
Officers confirmed that returns on Proceeds of Crime Act funds could be 
unpredictable owing to the nature of seizures. Members noted that Officers had 



given assurances at Economic and Cyber Crime Committee that there would 
be return on investment in relation to asset recovery resources being recruited 
and updates would be confirmed to Committee.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.   
 

9. COLP INCOME STRATEGY, INCLUDING FEES AND CHARGES 2023/24  
The Board received a report of the PA Treasurer and the Commissioner on the 
City of London Police Income Strategy, including fees and charges 2023/24.  
 
In response to the Chair’s query it was confirmed that the Strategic Finance 
Board decided on the default charging position.  
 
The Police Authority Board Chair observed that there needed to be consistency 
on reporting to assist Members to focus on strategy and partnership funding. 
Following this Officers confirmed that the Income Strategy would address these 
concerns going forward. However, it was noted that this Strategy followed 
national guidance.  
 
The Committee noted that the key risk regarding income was that the Home 
Office annual grant provided in flat cash would represent real terms cut when 
factoring in inflation. 

 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

10. Q3 WORKFORCE MONITORING REPORT- 2022-23  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner Q3 Workforce 
Monitoring Report 2022-23.  
 
Responding to the Chair’s question Officers explained that areas with large 
over establishment was due to the Officer induction process where newly 
recruited officers all served in certain sections before being allocated to other 
specialism.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report.  
 
At this time the Committee became inquorate, and those Members present 
agreed to consider the remaining items informally.  
 

11. CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner which provided an 
update on the City of London Police Risk Register.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions in the public session.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  



There was no urgent business considered in the public session.  
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the previous meeting of 
the Resource, Risk and Estates Committee held on the 4th of November 2022.  
 
RESOLVED- That consideration of the non-public minutes of the previous 
meeting of the Resource, Risk and Estates Committee held on the 4th of 
November 2022 be deferred.   
 

16. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner on 
the outstanding references from the previous meeting.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

17. DEEP DIVE ON FORCE RISK 06 & 07  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner which provided a deep 
dive on Force Risk 06 & 07.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be deferred.  
 

18. RAIL DELIVERY GROUP CONTRACT  
The Committee received an oral update from the Commissioner on the Rail 
Delivery Group Contract.  
 
RESOLVED- That the update be noted.  
 

19. FUTURE POLICE ESTATE PORTFOLIO UPDATE  
The Committee received a joint report of the Commissioner and City Surveyor 
on the Future Police Estate Portfolio Update.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

20. NON-PUBLIC APPENDICES- COLP INCOME STRATEGY, INCLUDING 
FEES AND CHARGES 2023/24  
The Committee received the non-public appendices on the City of London 
Police Income Strategy.  
 
RESOLVED- That the appendices be noted.  
 

21. NON-PUBLIC APPENDICES- CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER 
UPDATE  



The Committee received the non-public appendices on the City of London 
Police Risk Register Update.  
 
RESOLVED- That the appendices be noted. 
 

22. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions considered in the non-public session.  
 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business considered in the non-public session. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.39 pm 
 
 

 
 

Chair 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
 


